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Slip Resistance
These boots have been tested according to the marked slip resistance protection under laboratory 
conditions. The real slip resistance can be influenced by other conditions like flooring, intermediate 
substances, such as: dust, liquids and ergonomic aspects of the user.
SRA = Slip resistance on ceramic tile floor with sodium lauryl sulphate (NaLS) solution 
SRB = Slip resistance on steel floor with glycerine

SRC = Slip resistance on ceramic tile floor with NaLS and on steel floor with glycerine

Techno Boots provide SRC slip resistance. 

Antistatic Properties

The low voltage electricity build up in the body poses a spark triggered fire risks in environments 
where flammable materials, gas and vapor are present. Antistatic footwear should be used in order to 
eliminate this risk and prevent electricity build up in the body. Experiments suggest that, for antistatic 
purposes, the discharge path through a product should normally have an electrical resistance of less 
than 1 000 ΩM at any time through out its useful life. A value of 100 kΩ is specified as the lowest 
resistance limit of a product, when new, in order to ensure some limited protection against dangerous 
electric shock or ignition in the event of any electrical apparatus becoming defective when operating at 
voltages of up to 250 V. However, under certain conditions, users should be aware that the footwear 
might give inadequate protection and additional provisions to protect the wearer should be taken at 
all times.

The electrical resistance of this type of footwear can be changed significantly by flexing, contamination 
or moisture. This footwear might not perform its intended function ifworn in wet conditions. It is, there-
fore, necessary to ensure that the product is capable of fulfilling its designed function of dissipating 
electrostatic charges and also of giving some protection during its entire life. It is recommended that 
the user establish an in-house test for electrical resistance, which is carried out at regular and frequent 
intervals.
If the footwear is worn in conditions where the soling material becomes contaminated, wearers should 
always check the electrical properties of the footwear before entering a hazard area.
Where antistatic footwear is in use, the resistance of the flooring should be such that it does not 
invalidate the protection provided by the footwear.
WARNING: Anti-static footwear provides electrical resistance only between the floor and feet. 
There-fore, it DOES NOT provide comparable protection against electrical shocks.
Terms of Use:
Users should choose the appropriate products for purpose of use and the conditions of 
the area to be used.
The exact sizes must be chosen for feet, bigger or smaller sizes should not be worn.
After using, the product must be cleaned with water and soap using a brush or a piece of cloth.
The footwear must be kept away from sources of heat.
The product must be transported and distributed with its original box. The storage must 
be away from direct sunlight and moisture.
The boots stored in a cool dry place away from dırect sunlight in its orginal 
carton and packaging will have a shelf life of two years

Notified Body:
0193
PFI Prüf- und Forschungsinstitut
Marie-Curie-Str. 19 66953 Pirmasens - 
Germany

Techno Boot, Polyurethane Wellington Boots

Thank you for choosing safety & comfort with Techno Boots. Manufactured with the latest technology 

and finest polyurethane materials, please make sure to read the “Usage and Maintenance” section 

and the rest of the information below carefully in order to make the most of our products before use. 

The boots are personal protective equipment according to EU Regulation 2016/ EU. The Type 

examina-tion Certificate is done by notified Body PFI Pirmasens e.V. (EU reg. No 019). Control tests 

are done by PFI which is an accredited test laboratory of the notified body.

Techno polyurethane boots provide excellent durability and useage. Having a variety of options for dif-

ferent purposes, polyurethane boots offer top safety with different kinds and protection combinations. 

As you can see in our catalog and website (cmfboots.com), Techno boots are available as Safety 

Footwear or as Occupational Footwear in different colours for various industries.

Usage Areas

Oil refineries, petrochemistry facilities, gas stations;

Food and health industry, agriculture and livestock facilities, farms, forestal and rural areas, hunting; 

Water and sewer work areas, sanitation, parks, gardens and living areas;

Milk and milk processing plants, poultry and fisheries, production plants, slaughterhouses;

Mines, metal and steel industry, construction industry, concrete, cement and lime industry;

Marine industry, road construction and storage areas.

The advantages of Polyurethane(PU) Boots

- Thanks to polyurethane’s porous structure thermal insulation is at its best, allowing to keep the feet 
warm in winter and cool in summer.
- Breaking and cracking does not occur at extreme cold upto -30°C (-22°F).
- PU boots are 2 to 3 times more durable than other materials.
- Lighter than PVC and rubber boots.
- Full and extreme protection against hydrocarbons, petroleum, fuels and oils.

Techno Boots Protective Properties and Explanation of Symbols:

PU boots provide maximum protection against mechanical wear.

Steel toecaps provide protection upto 1500 kg of pressure and 200 J. impact, which is the energy 
created by the fall of a 20 kg object from a meter height. Midsoles protect against the penetration of 
sharp objects from the bottom of the sole.

With the help of PU’s flexibility and Techno Boots’anti-slip feature, the possibilities of falling, getting 
injured or sprained which may be caused by slippery surfaces is significantly lowered. 

Shock absobtion for  heels. 

Steel toe caps provide protection against up to 1500 kg pressure and 200 Joules of impact. 

The safety boots (SB, S4 or S5) comply to EN ISO 20345:2011 and are equipped with a protective toe 
cap which protects to an impact test with 200 J and a compression load of 15000 N. S5 also has steel 
midsole protection against penetration.

The Occupational boots (OB, O4, O5) comply to EN ISO 20347:2012 and have no toe protection, but 
O5 has steel midsole protection against penetration.
X = Requirements marked with X needs to be achieved 
O = Additional requirements 

SB = Basic Safety OB = Basic Requirements
S4 = SB + A + E + FO
S5 = S4 + P

O4 = OB + A + E  
O5 = O4 + P 
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Nutzungs- und Pflegeanleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieses hochwertigen TECHNO BOOTS-produkts!
Bitte lesen Sie die nach folgenden Hinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt in Gebrauch 
nehmen. Die in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Informationen und Erklärungen helfen Ihnen dabei, 
Ihr Produkt bestmöglich zu nutzen.

Die Vorteile von Stiefeln aus Polyurethan (PU)
-PU-Stiefel bieten durch ihre poröse Struktur eine gute Wärmedämmung. Sie halten im Winter 
warm und bleiben im Sommer kühl. PU-Stiefel sind auch bei sehr niedrigen Temperaturen (bis -30 
Grad C) haltbar.
-Stiefel aus PU halten zwei-bis dreimal länger als andere Materialien.
-Sie sind leichter als PVC- oder Gummistiefel.
-Sie verhindern, das Metall, Glas, scharfe oder spitze Materialien eindringen.
-Durch ihre besondere Rutschfestigkeit eignen sich die PU-Stiefel gut für glatte und rutschige 
Böden und verringern das Risiko von Stürzen.
-Verstärkte Fersenabsätze bieten Schutz bis zu einer Belastung von 1.500 kg.
-Die Stiefel schützen vor Kontakt mit Kohlenwasserstoffen, Erdöl, Kraftstoffen und Ölen.
-Die Sicherheitsstiefel (SB, S4 oder S5) entsprechen EN ISO 20345:2011 und sind mit einer 
Zehenschutzkappe versehen, die einer Belastung von 200 J und einer Druckbelastung von 15.000 
N standhält.

Einsatzbereiche
-Ölraffinerien, Petrochemieanlagen, Tankstellen
-Lebensmittel- und Gesundheitsindustrie, landwirtschaftliche Einrichtungen und Viehbetriebe, 
Bauernhöfe, im Wald und auf dem Land
-Wasserwerke und Kanalarbeiten, Sanitäranlagen, Parks, Gärten und Wohnbereiche
-Milch- und Molkereibetriebe, Geflügelfarmen, Fischereien, Produktionsstätten, Schlachthöfe
-Bergwerke und Kohleminen, Metall und Stahlindustrie, Bauindustrie, Beton-, Zement- und 
Kalksteinindustrie
-Marineindustrie, Straßenbau und Lagerwesen

Klassifizierung der Schuhe und Schutzeigenschaften nach Kategorie
Der von den Stiefeln gebotene Schutz ist gekennzeichnet, wobei die Symbole folgende Bedeutung 
haben:

Kategorie 
Symbol  Anforderungen SB/OB S4/O4 S5/O5

 Grundanforderungen X X X
A  Antistatische Eigenschaften O X X
E  Energieabsorption Fußbett O X X
FO  Beständigkeit gegen Heizöl O X/O X/O
WRU  Wasserdichtheit  O O O
P  Durchstoßfestigkeit O O X
C  Leitfähigkeit O  -  -
HI  Wärmeisolierung der Sohle O O O
CI  Kälteisolierung der Sohle O O O
M  Mittelfußschutz O O O
AN  Knöchelschutz O O O
CR  Schnittfestigkeit O O O

X = mit X gekennzeichnete Anforderungen müssen erfüllt werden
O = zusätzliche Anforderungen

SB = grundlegende Sicherheit
S4 = SB + A + E
S5 = S4 + P

OB = grundlegende Anforderungen
O4 = OB + A + E + FO
O5 = O4 + P
Diese Stiefel wurden unter Laborbedingungen auf die angegebene Rutschfestigkeit geprüft. Die 
tatsächliche Rutschfestigkeit kann durch andere Einflüsse wie Bodenbeläge, darauf liegende 
Substanzen wie Staub und Flüssigkeiten und die ergonomischen Aspekte des Trägers 
beeinträchtigt werden.
SRA = Rutschfestigkeit auf Keramikbodenfliesen mit Natriumlaurylsulfat-Lösung (NaLS)
SRB = Rutschfestigkeit auf Stahlboden mit Glyzerin
SRC = Rutschfestigkeit auf Keramikbodenfliesen mit NaLS oder auf Stahlboden mit Glyzerin

Antistatische Eigenschaften
Antistatische Schuhe sollten benutzt werden, wenn die Notwendigkeit besteht, eine elektrostatische 
Aufladung durch Arbeiten der elektrischen Ladungen zu vermindern, so dass die Gefahr der 
Zündung z. B. entflammbarer Substanzen und Dämpfe durch Funken ausgeschlossen wird, und 
wenn die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags durch ein elektrisches Gerät oder durch 
spannungsführende Teile nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen ist. Es sollte jedoch darauf hingewiesen 
werden, dass antistatische Schuhe keinen hinreichenden Schutz gegen einen elektrischen Schlag 
bieten können, da sie nur einen Widerstand zwischen Boden und Fuß aufbauen. Wenn die Gefahr 
eines elektrischen Schlags nicht völlig ausgeschlossen werden kann, müssen weitere Maßnahmen 
zur Vermeidung dieser Gefahr getroffen werden. Solche Maßnahmen und die nachfolgend 
angegebenen zusätzlichen Prüfungen sollten Teil des routinemäßigen Unfallverhütungsprogramms 
am Arbeitsplatz sein.

Die Erfahrung hat gezeigt, dass für antistatische Zwecke der Leitweg durch ein Produkt während 
seiner gesamten Lebensdauer einen elektrischen Widerstand von unter 1 000 MΩ haben sollte. Ein 
Wert von 100 kΩ wird als unterste Grenze für den Widerstand eines neuen Produktes spezifiziert, um 
begrenzten Schutz gegen gefährliche elektrische Schläge oder Entzündung durch einen Defekt an 
einem elektrischen Gerät bei Arbeiten bis zu 250 V sicherzustellen. Es sollte jedoch beachtet 
werden, dass der Schuh unter bestimmten Bedingungen einen nicht hinreichenden Schutz bietet; 
daher sollte der Benutzer des Schuhs immer zusätzliche Schutzmaßnahmen treffen.

Der elektrische Widerstand dieses Schuhtyps kann sich durch Biegen, Verschmutzung oder 
Feuchtigkeit beträchtlich ändern. Dieser Schuh wird seiner vorbestimmten Funktion bei Tragen unter 
nassen Bedingungen möglicherweise nicht gerecht. Daher ist es notwendig dafür zu sorgen, dass 
das Produkt in der Lage ist, seine vorherbestimmte Funktion der Ableitung elektrostatischer 
Aufladungen zu erfüllen und während seiner gesamten Gebrauchsdauer einen gewissen Schutz zu 
bieten. Dem Benutzer wird daher empfohlen, eine Vor-Ort-Prüfung des elektrischen Widerstands 
festzulegen und diese regelmäßig und in kurzen Abständen durchführen.

Schuhe der Klassifizierung I können bei längerer Tragezeit Feuchtigkeit absorbieren und unter 
feuchten und nassen Bedingungen leitfähig werden. Wird der Schuh unter Bedingungen getragen, 
bei denen das Sohlenmaterial kontaminiert wird, sollte der Benutzer die elektrischen Eigenschaften 
seiner Schuhe jedes Mal vor Betreten eines gefährlichen Bereichs überprüfen. In Bereichen, in 
denen antistatische Schuhe getragen werden, sollte der Bodenwiderstand so sein, dass die vom 
Schuh gegebene Schutzfunktion nicht aufgehoben wird. Bei der Benutzung sollten keine isolierenden 
Bestandteile zwischen der Innensohle des Schuhs und dem Fuß des Benutzers eingelegt werden. 
Falls eine Einlage zwischen Innensohle und den Fuß eingebracht wird, sollte die Verbindung Schuh/
Einlage auf ihre elektrischen Eigenschaften hin geprüft werden.

Innensohle
Nach EN ISO 20345:2011 und EN ISO 20347:2012 zertifizierte Stiefel, die mit Innensohlen 
geliefert werden, müssen mit Innensohlen getestet werden. Achtung: Diese Schuhe dürfen 
nur mit der dazugehörigen Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Diese Einlegesohle darf nur 
durch eine vergleichbare Sohle vom Original-Schuhhersteller ersetzt werden.

Nutzungsbedingungen
-Bitte setzen Sie unser Produkt für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck und die 
vorgesehenen Bedingungen ein. Die Haltbarkeit unseres Produkts hängt wesentlich von der 
Art des Gebrauchs und den äußeren Bedingungen ab, deshalb können wir keine 
abschließende Garantie zur Lebensdauer der PU-Stiefel geben.
-Wählen Sie die Größe passend zu Ihren Füßen, die Stiefel dürfen weder zu klein noch zu groß 
sein. -Säubern Sie das Produkt nach dem Tragen mit Wasser, Seife, einer Bürste oder einem 
Tuch.
-Halten Sie die Stiefel fern von zugigen Stellen oder Hitzequellen.
-Das Produkt muss nach dem Tragen mindestens 24 Stunden lang in einer Umgebung 
aufbewahrt werden, in der die während des Gebrauchs aufgenommene Feuchtigkeit wieder 
entweichen kann. -Das Produkt muss in seiner Originalverpackung transportiert und 
vertrieben werden. Bewahren Sie es vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt an einem trockenen Ort auf.
Die Stiefel sind Persönliche Schutzausrüstung gemäß EU Regulation 2016/425.
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l a été prouvé que pour atteindre de bonnes qualités antistatiques, la résistance électrique du chemin 

de décharge d’un produit toit être inférieure à 1 000 MΩ tout au long de la durée de vie du produit. 
Une valeur de 100 kΩ est indiquée comme la limite de résistance la plus basse d’un produit neuf, 
afin de garantir une protection limitée contre des étincelles ou des chocs dangereux, si un appareil 
électrique devient défectueux lors du fonctionnement à des tensions jusqu’à 250 V. Toutefois, dans 
certaines conditions, les utilisateurs doivent être conscients que la chaussure ne peut offrir une 
protection totalement adéquate et que des mesures de protection complémentaires sont nécessaires 
à tout moment.
La résistance électrique de ce type de chaussure peut être altérée de manière significative par une 
flexion, une contamination ou de l’humidité. Il est probable que les chaussures n’offrent pas la fonction 
prévue si elles sont portées dans des conditions humides. Il est donc nécessaire de s’assurer que 
le produit est capable de remplir ses fonctions visant à dissiper les charges électriques et à offrir 
une protection tout au long de sa durée de vie. Nous conseillons à l’utilisateur de réaliser un test de 
résistance électrique sur le terrain, régulièrement et à intervalles fréquents.
Les chaussures de classe I peuvent absorber l’humidité et peuvent ainsi devenir conductrices si elles 
sont utilisées pendant de longues périodes dans des environnements humides et mouillés. Si les 
chaussures sont portées dans des environnements où la matière de la semelle peut être contaminée, 
celui qui les portent doit toujours vérifier les propriétés électriques des chaussures avant de pénétrer 
une zone à risque. Dans les zones où les chaussures antistatiques son utilisées, il faut s’assurer que 
la résistance du sol n’entrave pas la protection offerte par les chaussures. Lors de l’utilisation, aucun 
élément isolant ne doit entrer en contact entre la semelle intérieure de la chaussure et le pied de 
celui qui les porte. Si une semelle est insérée entre le pied te la semelle intérieure, il faut vérifier les 
propriétés électriques de la combinaison chaussures/semelle intermédiaire.
Semelle Intérieure
Les bottes certifiées EN ISO 20345:2011 et EN ISO 20347:2012 dotées de semelles intérieures 
doivent également faire l’objet d’un test sur le terrain. Attention : ces chaussures doivent être utilisées 
exclusivement avec le revêtement intérieur d’origine de la semelle. La semelle intérieure no doit être 
remplacée que par semelle équivalente, fournie par le fabricant des chaussures.

Conditions d’utilisation
-Les utilisateurs doivent choisir un produit approprié à leurs besoins et aux conditions de la 
zone d’utilisation. Nous ne pouvons fournir aucune période de garantie ni de date 
d’expiration étant donné que cela dépend en grande partie du type d’utilisation et des 
applications.
-Il convient de choisir la taille exacte correspondant aux pieds, il est inutile de prendre une 
taille inférieure ou supérieure.
-Après utilisation, le produit doit être nettoyé avec de l’eau et du savon à l’aide d’une brosse 
ou d’un tissu.
-Les chaussures doivent être placées à l’abri du vent et des sources de chaleur.
-Le produit doit être stocké dans un environnement approprié pendant au moins 24 heures 
afin de s’assurer que l’humidité absorbée pendant son usage a été éliminée.
-La produit doit être transporté et distribué dans son emballage d’origine. Le stockage doit 
être fait dans un endroit sec, à l’abri de toute humidité.
Les bottes son des équipements de protection personnels, conformément à la directive 
européenne 89/686 UE.
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Mode de fonctionnement et d’entretien
Félicitations pour l’achat de votre produit haut de gamme TECHNO BOOTS.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser le produit. Pour utiliser au mieux nos produits, 
veuillez lire les informations et les explications de ce manuel

Les avantages des bottes en polyuréthane (PU)
-Les bottes PU sont dotées d’une bonne isolation thermique grâce à leur structure poreuse. Elles sont 
chaudes en hiver et fraiches en été. Les bottes PU n’ont pas de problème de déhiscence à basse 
température (jusqu’à - 30° C /  -22° F)
-Les bottes PU sont 2 à 3 fois plus durables que celles conçues avec d’autres matériaux.
-Elles sont plus légères que les bottes en PVC et en plastique.
-Elles empêchent efficacement la pénétration de métal, verre et de matériaux coupants ou perçants.
-Elles réduisent les risques de chute, de blessure, d’usure et d’entorse pouvant être causés par des 
surfaces dures – grâce à une grande flexibilité – et par des surfaces glissantes – grâce aux 
propriétés antidérapantes.
-Les talons sont protégés contre la pression énergétique et ce, jusqu’à 1500 kg
-Elles fournissent une protection élevée et complète contre les hydrocarbures, le pétrole, les carbu-
rants et les huiles.
-Les bottes de sécurité (SB, S4 ou S5) sont conformes à la norme ISO 20345 :2011 et sont dotées 
d’un embout de protection pour les orteils, qui a été testé à un impact de 200 J et à une force de 
compression de 15 000 N.

Domaine d’application
-Raffineries, usines pétrochimiques, stations essence.
-Industrie alimentaire et sanitaire, structures agricoles et élevages, fermes, zones forestières et 
rurales.
-Plans d’eau et égouts, installations sanitaires, parcs, jardins et zones d’habitation.
-Usines de lait et de traitement du lait, volailles et pêche, usines de production, abattoirs.
-Mines et mines de charbon, industrie métallurgique et sidérurgique, construction, industrie du béton, 
du ciment et de la chaux.
-Industrie maritime, construction routière et zones de stockage
Classification des chaussures et protection offerte par chaque catégorie
La protection offerte par les bottes peut être vérifiée grâce au marquage dont voici la signification :

X = les exigences marquées par un X doivent être atteintes 
O = exigences supplémentaires

SB = sécurité de base
S4 = SB + A + E
S5 = S4 + P

OB = exigences de base
O4 = OB + A + E + FO
O5 = O4 + P
Antidérapance
Ces bottes ont été testées en laboratoire conformément à l’antidérapance indiquée. Le vrai niveau 
d’antidérapance peut être influencé par d’autres conditions comme le revêtement de sol, les substanc-
es intermédiaires comme la poussière, les liquides et par l’ergonomie de l’utilisateur.

SRA = antidérapance sur carrelage en céramique avec une solution de sulfate laurique (NaLS)
SRB = antidérapance sur sol en acier avec de la glycérine
SRC = antidérapance sur carrelage en céramique avec du NaLS et sur sol en acier avec de la 
glycérine

Propriétés antidérapantes
Il est conseillé d’utiliser des chaussures antistatiques s’il est nécessaire de réduire la charge électro-
statique en la dissipant et ce, afin d’écarter tout risque lié aux matières inflammables et aux vapeurs, 
ou si le risque de décharge électrique dû à du matériel électrique ou à des pièces sous tension n’a 
pas été entièrement écarté. Il faut toutefois noter que les chaussure antistatiques ne garantissent 
pas une protection appropriée contre les décharges électriques, car elles offrent exclusivement une 
protection entre le pied et le sol. Si le risque de décharge électrique n’a pas été complètement éliminé, 
des mesures complémentaires sont nécessaires pour écarter tout risque. De telles mesures, ainsi que 
les tests complémentaires mentionnés plus haut, doivent faire partie du programme de prévention des 
accidents sur le lieu de travail.

 - 50°C / - 58°F

With composite toecap and kevlar antiperforation midsole



Techno Boot Poliüretan Çizme
Güvenlik ve rahatlığı bir arada sağlayan Techno Boots’u tercih ettiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz. En son te-
knoloji sistem ve hammadde ile üretilen çizmelerimizden azami fayda sağlamak için kullanma kılavuzu-
nda bulunan “Kullanım ve Bakım Şekli”ni lütfen dikkatlice okuyunuz.
Çizmelerimiz AB’nin 89/686 numaralı yönergesine göre kişisel koruyucu ekipman kategorisindedir. Bu 
sertifikanın testleri onaylanmış kuruluş PFI Pirmasens E. V. tarafından yapılmıştır. Kontrol testleri aynı 
onaylanmış kuruluşun akredite test laboratuarı olan Ortadoğu PFI tarafından yapılmıştır.
Dayanıklılığı, kullanım süresi, rahatlığı ve güvenliği üst düzeyde olan Techno Poliüretan(PU) çizmeler, 
değişik model ve koruyucu kombinasyonlarıyla çok geniş bir kullanım alanına sahiptir. 
Katalog ve cmfboots.com da görebileceğiniz gibi PU çizmeler güvenlik çizmesi veya mesleki çizme 
olarak farklı renklerde mevcuttur.

Kullanım alanları:

+ Petrol rafinerileri, petrokimya tesisleri ve petrol istasyonları 
+ Gıda ve sağlık endüstrisi, tarım ve hayvancılık tesisleri, çiftlikler, ormanlık ve kırsal 
alanlar
+ Su ve kanalizasyon çalışma alanları, temizlik işleri, park, bahçe ve yaşam alanları, avcılık
+ Süt ve süt işleme tesisleri, tavukçuluk, balıkçılık, üretim tesisleri, kesimhaneler
+ Maden ve kömür ocakları, metal ve çelik sanayi, inşaat sektörü, beton, çimento ve kireç sanayi
+ Denizcilik sektörü, yol yapımı, depolama alanları

Poliüretan (PU) Çizmenin Avantajları
Gözenekli yapısı nedeniyle ısı yalıtımı üst seviyededir; kışın sıcak, yazın serin tutar.  
Kırılma ve çatlama -30°C /  -22° F dereceye kadar görülmez.
Diğer materyallere göre 2-3 kat daha dayanıklıdır.
PVC ve plastik çizmelere göre daha hafif ve dayanıklıdır. 
Hidrokarbonlar, yağlar ve akaryakıt çeşitlerine karşı üstün koruma özelliklerine sahiptirler.
Techno Boots Koruma Donanımı ve Sembollerin Açıklaması

     Mekanik etkilere karşı maksimum koruma sağlar.

Çelik burun 1500 kg basınca ve 200 J. darbe kuvvetine dayanıklıdır, bu 20 kg’lık bir nesnenin 1 metre 
yükseklikten düştüğü zaman meydana getirdiği enerjiye eş değerdir. 

Ara taban kullanılan modellerde metal, cam, delici ve kesici materyallerin tabandan batma riski ortadan 
kaldırılır.

CE standardının en üst düzey kaymazlık direnci olan “SRC” kaymazlık özelliği sayesinde, kaygan 
yüzeylerin, esneklik özelliği nedeniyle sert yüzeylerin yaratacağı düşme, yaralanma, aşırı yorulma ve 
burkulma ihtimallerini en aza indirir.
Topuklara uygulanan enerji basıncına karşı koruyucudur. 

Çelik Burun & Taban Koruma: 

Güvenlik çizmeleri (SB, S4, S5) EN ISO 20345:2011 ‘e uygundur ve 200 J darbe testine dayanıklı 
ve 15000 N basınca dayanıklı parmak koruyucuya sahiptir. S5, ek olarak batmalara karşı çelik taban 
koruyucusuna sahiptir.
Mesleki çizmeler (OB, O4, O5) EN ISO 20347:2012’ye uygundur ve parmak koruyucuya sahip değildir. 
O5, batmalara karşı çelik taban koruyucusuna sahiptir. 

Isı Yalıtımı: Yapımında kullanılan üstün kalite poliüretan malzemenin gözenekli yapısı ile sıcak ve 
soğuk yalıtımı sağlayarak her mevsim giyilebilen rahatlık sağlar.

Anti-Statik Özellik: Vücutta biriken düşük voltajlı elektrik akımı, alevlenebilir madde, gaz ve buharların 
bulunduğu ortamlarda  tutuşma riski oluşturur. Bu riski ortadan kaldırmak için anti-statik ayakkabı/
çizme kullanmak gerekir ki vücutta oluşan elektrik birikimi önlensin. Deneyler, anti-statik amaçlarla 
üretilen mamullerde bütün kullanım ömrünün herhangi bir zamanında normalde tüm elektrik boşaltım 
hattı boyunca 1 000 ΩM ‘dan daha az elektrik direncinin bulunduğunu göstermiştir. Mamul yeni old-
uğunda, 250 Volt’a kadar olan gerilimlerde çalıştırıldığında, arıza yapan herhangi bir elektrikli tertibat 
bulunması durumunda, tutuşmayı veya tehlikeli elektrik çarpmasına karşı sınırlı korumayı garanti 
etmek amacıyla en düşük direnç sınırı olarak 100 kΩ ‘luk bir değer belirtilmiştir.

 Bu tipte ayak giyeceklerinin elektrik direnci bükülme, bulaşma veya rutubetle belirgin ölçüde değişebil-
ir. Islak şartlarda giyilirse, tasarlanmış işlevlerini yerine getiremeyecektir. Kullanıcı elektrik direnci için 
kurum içinde yapabileceği deneyi belirli ve sık aralıklarla yapması önerilir. Çizme tabanında kir, v.b.  
bulaşma olabileceği şartlarda giyilirse, giyen kişi tehlikeli alana girmeden önce çizmenin elektriksel 
özelliklerini her zaman kontrol etmelidir. 

Antistatik ayak giyecekleri kullanılırken zemin döşemesinin direnci çizme tarafından sağlanan koru-
mayı geçersiz hale getirmeyecek şekilde olmalıdır. Bununla birlikte, belirli şartlar altında, kullanıcılar, 
ayak giyeceklerinin yeterli koruma sağlayamayacağı ve giyen kişiyi korumak için her zaman ilave 
önlemlerin alınması gerektiğinin farkında olmalıdır.

ÖNEMLİ: Antistatik ayak giyeceklerinin sadece ayak ile zemin arasında direnç sağlar. Bu nedenle 
elektrik çarpmasına karşı eşdeğerde korumayı garanti edemez.

Kayma direnci: Bu çizmeler, laboratuar koşullarında, işaretli kayma direnci koruma özelliklerine göre 
test edilmiştir. Gerçek kaymazlık yüzey, ara maddeler, toz, sıvı ve kullanıcının ergonomik özelliklerin-
den etkilenebilir. 

SRA = Sodyum Larül Sülfat (NaLS) çözeltili seramik zemin üzerinde kayma direnci

SRB = Gliserinli çelik zemin üzerinde kayma direnci

SRC = NaLS’li seramik zemin üzerinde ve gliserinli çelik zemin üzerinde kayma direnci

Techno Boots çizmelerimiz SRC kayma direncine sahiptir.

X= Belirtilen kategorideki zorunlu özellikler 
O= Ayakkabı üzerinde sembol ile gösterilen isteğe bağlı özellikler 

SB = Temel Güvenlik  OB = Temel gereksinim
S4 = SB + A + E + FO O4 = OB+A+E 
S5 = S4 + P O5 = O4 + P 

Çizmenizi Seçerken:
Kullanım amacına ve kullanılacak alanın koşullarına uygun ürün seçilmelidir.
Ayak ölçüsüne uygun ürün seçilmeli, büyük veya küçük numara giymekten 
kaçınılmalıdır. 
Kullanım ve Bakım Şekli:
Kullanım sonrası kir, çamur, gübre, kimyasal ve her türlü kalıntı, su ve sabun kullanılarak, fırça 
veya bez yardımıyla tamamen durulanarak temizlenmelidir. Yoğun çalışma ve ağır şartlarda 
kullanıldığında çizmenin her kullanım sonrası temizlenmesi gerekir. Çizmenin içi yıkandıktan 
sonra kullanmadan önce mutlaka iyice kurulanmalıdır. Dezenfektan ve kir çözücüler gibi 
ürünlerin içinde çizme bekletilmemeli ve bu ürünlerin kullanılması halinde mutlaka iyice temiz 
su ile durulanmalıdır. Bakımın bu şekilde yapıl-ması çizmenin ömrünü ciddi şekilde uzatacaktır.
Poliüretanın yapısı gereği çizmenizi ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutunuz.
Ürünün taşıma ve dağıtımı orijinal paketlerinde yapılmalı, nem ve güneş ışığından uzak, kuru 
ortamlar-da saklanmalıdır.
Onaylanmış Kuruluş:

0193
PFI Prüf- und 
Forschungsinstitut Marie-
Curie-Str. 19
66953 Pirmasens - Germany

Manual de uso y mantenimiento
Le agradecemos que se haya decidido por la compra de un producto de alta calidad TECHNO 
BOOTS. Lea atentamente el manual antes de utilizar el producto. Podrá sacar el máximo 
provecho a nuestros productos si aplica la información y las explicaciones del presente manual.

Ventajas de unas botas de poliuretano (PU)
-Las botas de PU destacan por un alto aislamiento térmico gracias a su estructura porosa. Este 
material as cálido en invierno y fresco en verano. Las botas de PU no presentan el problema de la 
dehiscencia a temperaturas muy bajas (hasta -30° C).
-Las botas de PU duran hasta dos o tres veces más que las de otros materiales.
-Son más ligeras que las botas de PVC y de plástico.
-Evitan el riesgo de penetración de materiales de metal, de cristal, de corte y de perforación.
-Reducen las posibilidades de caídas, lesiones, fatiga y torceduras a causa de superficies duras 
gracias a sus características flexibles, y a causa de las superficies resbaladizas gracias a sus 
características antideslizantes.
-Protege los talones de una presión energética de hasta 1500 kg.
-Ofrece la máxima protección contra hidrocarburos, petróleo, combustibles y aceites.
-Las botas de seguridad (SB, S4 o S5) cumplen con la norma EN ISO 20345:2011 y están 
provistas de una puntera protectora que supera una prueba de impacto de 200 J y tiene una 
resistencia a la compresión de 15000 N.

Ámbitos de uso 
-Refinerías petroleras, instalaciones petroquímicas, estaciones de servicio.
-Industria alimenticia y de la salud, instalaciones agrícolas y ganaderas, granjas, zonas rurales y 
forestales.
-Zonas de instalación de sistemas de agua y alcantarillado, parques, jardines y espacios 
habitados.
-Fábricas de leche y de transformación de leche, avicultura y pesca, centros de producción, 
mataderos.
-Minas y minas de carbón, industria siderúrgica y metalúrgica, industria de la construcción, 
industria de cal, cemento y carbón.
-Industria marítima, construcción de carreteras y zona de almacenamiento.

 Clasificación del calzado y protección según la categoria
El marcado indica las características de protección de las botas. Los símbolos empleados en el 
marcado tienen el siguiente significado:

Categoría 
Símbolo  Reqisitos SB/OB S4/O4 S5/O5

 Requisitos básicos X X X
A  Calzado antiestático O X X
E  Absorción de energía del tacón O X X
FO  Resistencia a los hidrocarnuros O X/O X/O
WRU  Resistencia al agua  O O O
P  Resistencia a la penetración O O X
C  Calzado conductor O  -  -
HI  Suela aislante del calor O O O
CI  Suela aislante del frío O O O
M  Protección del metatarso O O O
AN  Protección del tobillo O O O
CR  Resistancia al corte O O O

X = los requisitos marcados con X son obligatorios
O = requisitos adicionales

SB=seguridad básica
S4=SB + A + E + FO
S5 = S4 + P

OB = requisitos básicos
O4 = OB + A + E -
O5 = O4 + P

Resistencia al deslizamiento
Estas botas han sido probadas conforme al marcado de protección de resistencia al deslizamiento 
en pruebas de laboratorio. La resistencia a deslizamiento real se puede ver afectada por otras 
condiciones como el tipo de suelo, las sustancias intermedias como polvo y líquidos, y las 
características ergonómicas del usuario.

SRA = resistencia al deslizamiento sobre suelo de baldosa cerámica con lauril sulfato sódico 
(NaLS)
SRB = resistencia al deslizamiento sobre suelo de acero con glicerina
SRC = resistencia al deslizamiento sobre suelo baldosa cerámica con lauril sulfato sódico y sobre 
suelo de acero con glicerina

Protección antiestática
El calzado antiestático se debería utilizar cuando sea necesario minimizar la acumulación 
electrostática mediante la disipación de las cargas, evitando así el riesgo de ignición por chispa 
de, por ejemplo, sustancias y gases inflamables; y cuando el riesgo de choque eléctrico de un 
aparato eléctrico o de partes eléctricas activas no se ha eliminado completamente. Sin embargo, 
se debe tener en cuenta que el calzado antiestático no puede garantizar una protección adecuada 
contra las descargas eléctricas, ya que sólo introduce una resistencia entre el pie y el suelo. Si el 
riesgo de descarga eléctrica no ha sido eliminado completamente, será imprescindible tomar otras 
medidas para evitar este riesgo. Estas medidas, así como las otras pruebas mencionadas más 
adelante, deberán formar parte del programa de prevención de accidentes rutinario en el puesto 
de trabajo.

La experiencia ha demostrado que, para fines antiestáticos, la trayectoria de la descarga a través 
de un producto debería tener, en condiciones normales, una resistencia eléctrica inferior a 1000 
MΩ en todo momento a lo largo de su vida útil. Se establece como límite inferior de resistencia un 
valor de 
100 kΩ(para el producto nuevo), con objeto de asegurar alguna protección limitada contra 
descargas eléctricas peligrosas o contra ignición en caso de defecto de algún equipo eléctrico, 
cuando funcione hasta voltajes de 250 V. Sin embargo, en algunas circunstancias, los usuarios 
deberán tener presente que la protección proporcionada por el calzado podría resultar ineficaz y 
que sería conveniente utilizar otros medios para protegerse en todo momento.

La resistencia eléctrica de este tipo de calzado puede variar de forma significativa a causa de la 
flexión, la contaminación o la humedad. Este tipo de calzado no cumplirá con las funciones 
previstas cuando se use en condiciones húmedas. Por tanto, es necesario asegurar que el 
producto es capaz de cumplir con su función de disipación de cargas electrostáticas y de cierta 
protección durante toda su vida. Se recomienda al usuario realizar un ensayo de resistencia 
eléctrica en el lugar de trabajo a intervalos frecuentes y regulares.

El calzado perteneciente a la clase I puede absorber humedad y IIegar a ser conductor si se usa 
durante largos períodos de tiempo en condiciones de humedad. Si el calzado se lleva en 
condiciones tales que el material de la suela se contamina, el usuario tendrá que comprobar 
siempre las propiedades eléctricas de su calzado antes de entrar en una zona de riesgo. En las 
zonas donde se utiliza el calzado antiestático, hay que cerciorarse siempre de que la resistencia 
del suelo no anula la protección que proporciona el calzado. Se recomienda que, durante el uso 
del calzado, no se introduzcan elementos aislantes entre la plantilla del calzado y el pie del 
usuario. Si se introduce cualquier elemento entre la plantilla y el pie, conviene comprobar las 
propiedades eléctricas de la combinación pie/elemento introducido.

Plantilla
Las botas provistas de plantilla, certificadas según las normas EN ISO 20345:2011 y EN 
ISO 20347:2012, también se deben someter a pruebas con la plantilla puesta. Advertencia: 
este calzado sólo se puede utilizar con la plantilla puesta. La plantilla sólo podrá ser 
sustituida por una plantilla de características similares suministrada por el fabricante 
original del calzado.
Condiciones de uso
-Los usuarios deberán seleccionar los productos más adecuados para el uso previsto y 
las condiciones del área de trabajo. No se puede facilitar ningún periodo de garantía ni 
fecha de caducidad, ya que su duración depende del tipo de uso o aplicaciones.
-Se deben utilizar los números de pie exactos y no un número mayor ni menor.
-Después de usar, el producto se debe limpiar con agua y jabón con ayuda de un cepillo 
o un paño.
-Se debe mantener el calzado alejado de lugares ventosos y fuentes de calor.
-El producto se debe almacenar en un ambiente adecuado al menos durante 24 horas 
con el fin de eliminar los rentos de humedad absorbida durante su uso.
-El producto se debe transportar y distribuir en su embalaje original. El producto se debe 
almacenar en lugares secos, alejado de la humedad.

Las botas son un equipo de protección individual conforme a la directiva de la UE 
Regulación 2016/425.
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Manual de Operação e Manutenção
Parabéns pela aquisição de um produto TECHNO BOOTS de alta qualidade. Leia cuidadosamente 
este manual antes de usar o produto. Pode tirar mais partido da utilização dos nossos produtos se 
aplicar as informações e explicações contidas neste manual.

As vantagens das botas de poliuretano (PU)
-As botas de PU têm um isolamento térmico elevado devido à sua estrutura porosa. São quentes no 
inverno e frescas no verão. As botas de PU não têm problemas de deiscência a temperaturas muito 
baixas (até -30° C)
-Além disso, estas boras de PU são 2 ou 3 vezes mais duráveis do que as de outros materiais.
-São mais leves do que as de PVC e do que as de plástico.
-Evitam o risco de penetração de metal, vidro, materiais cortantes e perfurantes.
-Estas botas reduzem as probabilidades de queda lesão, desgaste e entorse que poderão ser 
causados por superfícies duras, fruto da sua flexibilidade característica, e também por superfícies 
escorregadias, em resultado das suas propriedades antideslizantes.
-A proteção dos tacões protege contra a pressão da energia até 1500 kg.
-Disponibilizam proteção total e extrema contra hidrocarbonetos, petróleo, combustíveis e óleos.
-As botas de proteção (SB, S4 ou S5) cumprem a norma EN ISO 20345:2011 e estão equipadas com 
biqueira protetora, que protege até 200 J em testes de impacto e contra uma carga de compressão de 
15 000 N.

Áreas de utilização
-Refinarias de petróleo, instalações petroquímicas, bombas de gasolina.
-Indústria alimentar e de cuidados de saúde, instalações agrícolas e de produção animal, quintas, 
áreas florestais e rurais.
-Áreas onde sejam realizados trabalhos em zonas com água ou com esgotos, de saneamento básico, 
parques, jardins e áreas habitacionais.
-Instalações de produção e de processamento de laticínios, exploração de aves de capoeira e de 
aquicultura, outras instalações de produção, matadouros.
-Minas em geral, indústrias de extração de metais e siderurgias, indústria de construção civil, indústrias 
de produção de betão, de cimento e de cal.
-Indústria naval, construção de estradas e áreas de armazenamento.
Classificação de calçado e proteção assegurada por cada categoria
A proteção das botas pode ser verificada através da respetiva marcação, cujo significado é seguinte:

Categoria 
 Reqisitos SB/OB Símbolo         S4/O4 S5/O5
 Básica X X X

A  Calçado antiestático O X X
E  Absorção de energia no tacão O X X
FO  Resistência ao combustível O X/O X/O
WRU O Resistência á penetração e        O O

absorção de água 

P  Resistência á penetração O O X
C O  - -  Calçado condutor de eletricidade       

HI  Isolamento da sola ao calor O O O
CI  Isolamento da sola ao frio O O O
M O O  Calçado com proteção do          O 

metarso 

AN O O O
CR 

 Proteção do tornozelo  
Resistência aos cortes O O O

X = Os requisitos assinalados com um X têm de ser obrigatoriamente satisfeitos
O = Requisitos adicionais

SB = Segurança básica
S4 = SB + A + E + FO
S5 = S4 + P

OB = Requisitos básicos
O4 = OB + A + E 
O5 = O4 + P

Resistência ao escorregamento
A resistência ao escorregamento destas botas foi testada em condições laboratoriais para atestar a 
respetiva conformidade com a marcação. A resistência ao escorregamento efetiva pode ser 
influenciada por outras condições, como, por exemplo, o tipo de chão, a presença de substâncias sobre 
o mesmo (pó, líquidos, etc.) e ainda por aspetos ergonómicos do utilizador.

SRA = Resistência ao escorregamento em chão de mosaico cerâmico com solução de laurilsulfato de 
sódio (NaLS)
SRB = Resistência ao escorregamento em chão de aço com glicerina
SRC = Resistência ao escorregamento em chão de mosaico cerâmico com NaLS e em chão de aço 
com glicerina

Propriedades antiestáticas
Deve ser usado calçado antiestático sempre que seja necessário minimizar a acumulação de 
eletricidade estática através da dissipação das cargas eletrostáticos, evitando assim o risco de ignição 
por faíscas de, por exemplo, substâncias e vapores inflamáveis, e ainda se o risco de choque elétrico 
em aparelhos elétricos ou peças sob tensão não tiver sido totalmente eliminado. No entanto, importa 
chamar a atenção para o facto de o calçado antiestático não poder garantir uma proteção adequada 
contra choques elétricos, na media em que se limita a introduzir uma resistência entre o pé e chão. Se 
o risco de choque elétrico não tiver sido completamente eliminado, é essencial a adoção de medidas 
adicionais para evitar esse risco. Essas medidas, bem como os testes adicionais mencionados abaixo, 
devem fazer parte das medidas de rotina do programa de prevenção de acidentes no local de trabalho.

A experiência demonstrou que, para fins antiestáticos, o trajeto de descarga através de um produto 
deverá, normalmente, ter uma resistência elétrica inferior a 1000 MΩ durante toda a sua vida útil. O 
valor de 100 kΩ é especificado como o limite de resistência inferior de um produto, quando novo, com 
vista a assegurar uma certa proteção limitada contra choques elétricos ou ignições perigosos, se algum 
aparelho elétrico se avariar quando estiver a funcionar a tensões até 250 V. Contudo, em determinadas 
circunstâncias, os utilizadores devem estar conscientes de que a proteção proporcionada pelo calçado 
poderá ser inadequada e de que deverão ser sempre adotadas medidas adicionais para os proteger.

A resistência elétrica deste tipo de calçado pode sofrer alterações significativas em virtude de flexão, 
contaminação ou humidade. Se for utilizado em condições de humidade, este calçado poderá não 
desempenhar a função a que se destina. Assim sendo, torna-se necessário garantir que o produto 
esteja apto a desempenhar a função para que foi concebido, ou seja, a dissipar cargas eletrostáticas e 
a proporcionar um determinado grau de proteção ao longo de toda a sua vida útil. Recomenda-se que o 
utilizador defina um teste de resistência elétrica nas suas instalações, a ser levado a cabo a intervalos 
regulares frequentes.

O calçado de Classe I pode absorver humidade e pode tornar-se condutor se for usado em condições 
de humidade durante períodos prolongados. Se o calçado for usado em condições em que o material 
da sola fique contaminado, os utilizadores devem sempre comprovar as propriedades elétricas do 
calçado antes de entrarem em zonas de perigo. Sempre que for utilizado calçado antiestático, a 
resistência do chão deverá ser de molde a não invalidar a proteção proporcionada pelo calçado. 
Durante o uso, não devem ser introduzidos quaisquer materiais isoladores entre a palmilha do calçado 
e o pé do utilizador. Caso seja introduzido qualquer elemento entre a palmilha e o pé, a combinação 
calçado/palmilha deve ser verificada para determinar as suas propriedades elétricas.

Palmilha
No caso das botas certificadas ao abrigo das normas EN ISO 20345:2011 e EN ISO 20347:2012 
que tenham sido fornecidas com palmilhas, também deverão ser levados a cabo testes com 
as palmilhas colocadas. Aviso: Este calçado só deve ser usado com a palmilha colocada. A 
palmilha só pode ser substituída por uma palmilha comparável, fornecida pelo fabricante do 
calçado.
Condições de utilização
-Os utilizadores devem escolher os produtos apropriados para a utilização prevista e as 
condições existentes na área em que o calçado vai ser usado. É impossível conceder um 
período de garantia ou um prazo de validade, na medida em que ambos dependem em grande 
parte de tipo, dos locais e das aplicações de utilização.
-Devem ser escolhidos os tamanhos de calçado certos para o pé do utilizador, não devendo ser 
usados tamanhos maiores nem mais pequenos.
-Após a sua utilização, o produto deve ser limpo com água e sabão, usando uma escova ou um 
pano. -O calçado deve ser mantido afastado de locais ventosos e de fontes de calor.
-O produto deve ser armazenado num ambiente adequado durante, pelo menos, 24 horas, para 
assegurar a evaporação da humidade absorvida durante a utilização.
-O produto deve ser transportado e distribuído dentro da sua caixa original. O produto deve ser 
armazenado num local seco, afastado da humidade.

As botas são equipamentos de proteção pessoal de acordo com o disposto na Regulamento 
da UE 2016/425 do Conselho.
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Användar- och skötselanvisningar
Grattis till ditt köp av en högkvalitativ TECHNO BOOTS-produkt.
Läs noga igenom dessa anvisningar innan du använder produkten. Du får störst glädje av våra 
produkter om du följer informationen och förklaringarna i dessa anvisningar.
Fördelar med stövlar i polyuretan (PU)
-PU-stövlar har en bra isolering tack vare materialets porösa struktur. De är varma på vintern och 
svala på sommaren. PU-stövlar har ingen benägenhet att spricka i mycket låga temperaturer (till 
-30° C)
-Stövlarnas PU-material är två till tre gånger så hållbara som andra material.
-De är lättare än PVC – och plaststövlar.
-Stövlarna förhindrar risken mot inträngande föremål som metaller, glas och vassa eller spetsiga 
föremål.
-Tack vare de flexibla och halkskyddande egenskaperna minskar risken för stukningar och andra 
skador som kan förorsakas av fall mot hårda ytor.
-De förstärkta hälarna skyddar mot en belastning på upp till 1 500 kg.
-De ger ett fullständigt skydd mot kolväten, bränsle och olja.
-Skyddsstövlarna (SB, S4 eller S5) uppfyller EN ISO 20345:2011 och är utrustade med en 
skyddande tåhätta som i testförfarande står emot slag på 200 J och tryckkraft på 15000 N.
Användningsområden
-Oljeraffinaderier, petrokemiska anläggningar, bensinstationer.
-Livsmedels- och hälsoindustrin, jordbruk, boskapsskötsel samt skogsbruk.
-Vatten- och avlopp, sanitet, parkanläggningar, trädgårdar och bostadsområden.
-Mjölknings- och mjölkbearbetningsanläggningar, fjäderfä- och fiskeindustrin, 
produktionsanläggningar, slakterier.
-Gruvindustrin, stål- och metallindustrin byggindustrin, betong-, cement- och kalkstensindustrin.
-Inom marina industrin, vid vägbyggnation och vid lagerarbete.
Klassificering av skodonets skyddsegenskaper i varje kategori
Stövlarnas skyddsverkan kan utläsas av märkningen, och har följande betydelse:

Kategori 
Symbol  Krav SB/OB S4/O4 S5/O5

 Grundläggande X X X
A  Antistatiska egenskaper O X X
E  Energiupptagning i sätespartiet O X X
FO  Beständighet mot bensin och olja O X/O 
X/O
WRU  Vattentäthet  O O O
P  Penetrationsmotstånd O O X
C  Elektriskt ledande egenskaper O  -  -
HI  Värmeisolering i sulan O O O
CI Köldisolering i sulan O O O
M  Mellanfotsskydd O O O
AN  Ankelskydd O O O
CR  Skärbeständighet O O O
X = krav markerade med X måste uppfyllas
O = ytterligare krav
SB = grundläggande säkerhet
S4 = SB + A + E + FO
S5 = S4 + P
OB = grundläggande krav
O4 = OB + A + E 
O5 = O4 + P
Halkmotstånd
Det angivna halkmotståndet i dessa stövlar har testats i laboratorium. Det faktiska halkmotståndet 
kan påverkas av andra faktorer som golvbeläggning och substanser som damm, vätskor och 
användarens ergonomiska aspekter.
SRA = Halkmotstånd på klinkergolv med natriumlaurylsulfat-lösning
SRB = Halkmotstånd på stålgolv med glycerin
SRC = Halkmotstånd på klinkergolv med natriumlaurylsulfat och på stålgolv med glycerin 
Antistatiska egenskaper
Antistatiska skodon bör användas när det är nödvändigt att minimera elektrostatisk uppbyggnad 
genom avledning och därmed undvika risken för gnisttändning av brandfarliga ämnen och ångor, 
om inte risken gör elektriska stötar från elektrisk apparater eller strömförande delar helt har 
eliminerats. Det bör dock noteras att antistatiska skor inte ger tillräckligt skydd mot elektriska 
stötar, eftersom de enbart ger ett motstånd mellan foten och marken. Om risken för elektriska 
stötar inte helt kan uteslutas är det viktigt att vidta ytterligare åtgärder. Sådana åtgärder, liksom de 
kompletterande testerna som nämns nedan, bör vara rutin i det olycksförebyggande programmet 
på arbetsplatsen.
Erfarenhet har visat att urladdningssträckan genom en produkt så att den blir antistatisk normalt 
bör ha en elektrisk resistans på mindre än 1 000 MΩ under hela dess livslängd. Ett värde på 100 
kΩ anges som lägsta resistansgränsen för en produkt i nyskick, för att att säkerställa ett visst 
begränsad skydd mot farliga elstötar eller antändning i händelse att en elektrisk apparat skulle gå 
sönder vid spänningar upp till 250 V. Dock måste användaren vara medveten om att under vissa 
förhållanden kanske skodonet inte ger fullgott skydd utan ytterligare säkerhetsåtgärder måste 
vidtas.
Skodonets elektriska resistans kan ändras påtagligt vid smuts, fukt eller sulans böjning. Eventuellt 
uppnår inte skodonet sin avsedda funktion om det bärs i våta förhållanden. Det är därför 
nödvändigt att se till att produkten uppfyller det en är avsedd för dvs. stå emot elektrostatisk 
laddning men också ge ett visst skydd under hela livslängden. Användaren uppmanas att införa ett 
internt elektroresistenstest och att genomföra detta test regelbundet.
Skodon av klass I kan absorbera fukt och kan bli ledande om de bärs under längre perioder I 
fuktiga och våta förhållanden. Om skodonet bärs under förhållanden där sulmaterialet blir smutsigt 
bör användaren alltid kontrollera de elektriska egenskaperna innan han/hon beträder ett 
riskområde. Vid användning av antistatiska skor måste golvytans resistans vara utformad så att 
den inte förstör skodonets skydd. Inga isolerande inlägg får användas mellan innersulan och foten. 
Om inlägg har lagts mellan innersulan och foten måste de elektriska egenskaperna av 
kombinationen skodon/inlägg kontrolleras.
Innersula
Vid stövlar certifierade enligt EN ISO 20345:2011 och EN ISO 20347:2012 som har levererats 
med innersulor måste tester genomföras med innersulor på plats. Varning: Dessa stövlar 
får endast användas med innersulor på plats. Innersulan får endast ersättas av en 
jämförbar innersula som tillhandahålls av den ursprungliga skotillverkaren.
Villkor for användning
-Användare bör välja lämpliga produkter efter ändamål och förhållanden i det område som 
den ska användas i. Någon garantitid kan inte lämnas, eftersom den till stor del är beroende 
av hur och under vilka förhållanden produkten används.
-Storleken ska väljas så att stövlarna passar exakt på fötterna. De får inte vara varken för 
stora eller för små.
-Efter användning ska stövlarna rengöras med vatten och tvål med hjälp av en borste eller 
trasa. -Stövlarna ska hållas på avstånd från dragiga platser och värmekällor.
-Stövlarna måste efter användning under minst 24 timmar förvaras på ett sätt som gör att 
den fukt som har ansamlats kan slippa ut.
-Stövlarna ska transporteras och distribueras i sin originalkartong. Förvaras i torr miljö 
skyddad från fukt.
Stövlarna tillhör den personlig skyddsutrustning enligt EU-förordning 2016/425 EG.
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Handleiding „Gebruik en Onderhoud
Wij feliciteren u met de aanschaf van een kwalitatief hoogwaardig product van TECHNO BOOTS.
Lees dit document a.u.b. aandachtig door voordat u het product gaat gebruiken. U kunt onze producten op 
de meest profijtelijke manier gebruiken als u de informatie en de toelichtingen, vermeld in deze 
handleiding, toepast.

De voordelen van laarzen, gemaakt van polyurethaan (PU)
-PU-laarzen hebben dankzij hun poreuze structuur een hoge warmte-isolatie. De laarzen voelen in de 
winter warm aan; in de zomer zijn ze koel. PU-laarzen barsten niet bij zeer lage temperaturen (tot -30° C).
-PU-laarzen gaan twee- tot driemaal zo lang mee als laarzen, gemaakt van andere materialen.
-Ze zijn lichter dan laarzen van PVC of van een andere soort kunststof.
-Polyurethaan verkleint ook de kans dat metaal, glas, snij- of boorspanen een laars kunnen doorboren.
-De flexibele eigenschappen van het materiaal verminderen de kans op vallen en de daarmee gepaard 
gaande kwetsuren, schaafwonden of verstuikingen. De slipwerende eigenschappen verkleinen de kans dat 
u op gladde oppervlakken uitglijdt.
-Veiligheidhielstukken bieden bescherming tegen geaccumuleerde krachten tot 1500 kg.
-PU-laarzen bieden een volledige en vergaande bescherming tegen koolwaterstoffen, petroleum, 
brandstoffen en oliën.
-De veiligheidlaarzen (SB, S4 of S5) zijn in overeenstemming met de norm EN ISO 20345:2011. Ze zijn 
voorzien van een veiligheidneus die de drager ervan beschermt tegen stoten van 200 J en een 
compressiebelasting van 15000 N.

Toepassingsgebieden
-Olieraffinaderijen, petrochemische inrichtingen, benzinestations.
-Voedingsindustrie, gezondheidsindustrie, landbouw en veehouderij, boerderijen, bossen en landelijke 
omgevingen.
-Waterleidingbedrijven en rioolwaterzuivering, afvalverwerking, parken, tuinen en leefomgevingen.
-Melk- en melkverwerkende industrie, industrie, pluimveehouderijen en viskwekerijen, productielocaties, 
slachthuizen.
-Mijnbouw en steenkoolmijnen, metaalen staalindustrie, de bouwsector; beton-, cement en 
kalkverwerkende industrie.
-Mariene industriesector, wegenbouw en stortplaats

Klassering van schoeisel en de in elke categorie geboden bescherming
U kunt de bescherming, die de laarzen bieden, aflezen van het merkteken. Die merktekens hebben 
onderstaande betekenissen:

Categorie 
Symbool  Eisen SB/OB S4/O4 S5/O5

 Basis X X X
A  Antistatisch schoeisel O X X
E  Energieabsorptie van de voetzool O X X
FO  Bestand tegen stookolie O X/O X/O
WRU  Waterbestendig  O O O
P  Bestand tegen fysieke penetratie O O X
C  Elektrisch geleidend schoeisel O  -  -
HI  Warmte-isolatie van de zoolconstructie O O 
O
CI  Koude-isolatie van de zoolconstructie O O 
O
M  Middenvoetbeen-bescherming O O O
AN  Enkel-bescherming O O O
CR  Snijbestendig O O O

X = Aan de met ,x’ aangeduide eisen moet worden voldaan
O = Aanvullende eisen

SB = Basisveiligheid
S4 = SB + A + E + FO
S5 = S4 + P

OB = Basiseisen
O4 = OB + A + E 
O5 = O4 + P

Slipweerstand
Deze laarzen werden onder laboratoriumomstandigheden getest op slipweerstand conform het op de laars 
aangebrachte merkteken. De feitelijke slipweerstand kan door veel andere omstandigheden worden 
beïnvloed zoals vloerbedekking en andere intermediaire substanties zoals stof, vloeistof en ergonomische 
aspecten van de gebruiker.

SRA = Slipweerstand op een keramische tegelvloer met een oplossing van natriumdodecylsulfaat (NaLS)
SRB = Slipweerstand op een stalen vloer met glycerine
SRC = Slipweerstand op een keramische tegelvloer met NaLS en op een stalen vloer met glycerine

Antistatische eigenschappen
Draag antistatisch schoeisel als het nodig is de opbouw van elektrostatische ladingen te miniseren en wel 
door zulke ladingen te laten afvloeien. Zo kunt de risico op vonkontsteking van bijvoorbeeld ontvlambare 
stoffen en dampen vermijden…, zeker als de kans op een elektrische schok veroorzaakt door enig 
elektrische schok, veroorzaakt door enig elektrisch toestel of spanningvoerend onderdeel niet volledig is uit 
te sluiten. Opgemerkt moet echter worden dat antistatisch schoeisel geen adequate bescherming kan 
garanderen tegen elektrische schokken, omdat slechts een elektrische weerstand tussen de voet en de 
vloer wordt geboden. Kunt u de kans op een elektrische schok niet volledig uitsluiten? Dan zijn aanvullende 
maatregelen van essentieel belang om dit risico te voorkomen. Dergelijke maatregelen, evenals de 
hieronder genoemde aanvullende tests, moeten een routinematig deel uitmaken van uw programma ter 
preventie van ongevallen op de werkplek.

De ervaring heeft geleerd dat voor antistatische doeleinden, het pad van de ontlading via een product 
gebruikelijk een elektrische weerstand ondervindt van minder dan 1000 MΩ op enig moment tijdens de 
nuttige levensduur. Een waarde van 100 kΩ is gespecificeerd als de laagste weerstandswaarde van een 
product (in staat van nieuw) om een beperkte mate van bescherming te bieden tegen gevaarlijke 
elektrische schokken of ontsteking in geval enig elektrisch toestel defect mocht raken bij gebruik onder een 
spanning tot maximaal 250 V. Gebruikers moeten zich echter onder bepaalde omstandigheden ervan 
bewust zijn dat schoeisel onvoldoende bescherming biedt, Tref altijd aanvullende voorzieningen om de 
drager van dat schoeisel te beschermen.

De elektrische weerstand van die soort schoeisel kan een aanzienlijke verandering ondergaan door 
buiging, vervuiling of vocht. Dit soort schoeisel presteert wellicht niet zoals beoogd als u het schoeisel in 
vochtige omgevingen draagt. Vergewis u er daarom van dat het product in staat is de beoogde functie qua 
afleiding van elektrostatische ladingen te realiseren en om voorts enige bescherming gedurende de 
volledige nuttige levensduur te verschaffen. Wij adviseren dat u als gebruiker, periodiek en veelvuldig in 
huis een test uitvoert op de elektrische weerstand. 

Schoeisel van klasse I kan vocht opnemen en kan daardoor geleidend raken als dat schoeisel gedurende 
langere tijd in een vochtige of natte omgeving wordt gedragen. Word het schoeisel gedragen in omgeving 
waar het materiaal van de zool vervuild raakt? Dan moeten de dragers ervan altijd de elektrische 
eigenschappen van het schoeisel inspecteren alvorens een gevaarlijke zone te betreden. Past u 
antistatisch schoeisel toe? Dan moet de elektrische weerstand van de vloer zodanig zijn dat de door het 
schoeisel geboden bescherming niet wordt teniet gedaan. Breng tijdens gebruik geen isolerende 
elementen worden aan tussen de binnenzool van het schoeisel en de voet van de drager. Onderzoek de 
elektrische eigenschappen van de combinatie schoeisel/inlegzool als een inlegzool tussen de binnenzool 
en de voet wordt aangebracht.

Binnenzool
Voor laarzen, die gecertifieerd zijn conform EN ISO 20345:2011 en EN ISO 20347:2012 en die met 
binnenzolen worden geleverd moeten eveneens met aangebrachte binnenzool worden getest. 
Waarschuwing: Draag dit schoeisel uitsluitend met een binnensok. Vervang de binnensok 
uitsluitend door een vergelijkbare binnensok, geleverd door de oorspronkelijke fabrikant van het 
schoeisel.

Gebruiksbepalingen
-Gebruikers moeten de producten kiezen die geschikt zijn voor het beoogde gebruiksdoel en voor 
de omgevingscondities waarin dat schoeisel zal worden gedragen. Wij verstrekken geen 
garantieperiode en noemen geen garantie-expiratiedatum omdat deze in belangrijke mate afhangt 
van het soort gebruik of de toepassingen.
-Kies de exacte maat laars voor uw voet; draag geen laarzen in een grotere of kleinere maat.
-Maak na gebruik het product schoon met water en zeep. Gebruik bij het schoonmaken een borstel 
of poetslap.
-Houd schoeisel uit de wind en op afstand van warmtebronnen.
-Sla het product gedurende minstens 24 h op in een geschikte omgeving om het vocht te laten 
verdampen dat tijdens het dragen en gebruik werd opgenomen.
-Transporteer en distribueer het product in de originele doos. Sla het schoeisel altijd op in een 
droge omgeving en vermijd vocht.

De laarzen vormen een onderdeel van de persoonlijke beschermmiddelen conform EU-
verordening 2016/425.  
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